BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls
kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7840
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 19 June 2023

THE LONDON BOROUGH
www.bromley.gov.uk

To: Members of the
LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Employer Representatives

Brayan Bernal-Gil
Emma Downie

Member Representatives
Lesley Rickards
Vinit Shukle (Chairman)

A virtual meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held on TUESDAY 27 JUNE
2023 AT 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE: This will be a virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams. Members of the press
and public can view the meeting by contacting the Clerk (details above) to request joining details
for the virtual meeting.

TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
http://cds.bromley.qov.uk/

AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023 (Pages 1 - 6)

4 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY,
13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 (Pages 7 - 18)

5 REPORT FROM THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Pages 19 - 54)

6 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 55 - 68)


http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/

10

11

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 FULL YEAR AND 2023-24
YEAR TO 31ST MAY 2023 (Pages 69 - 98)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
3.00pm, Thursday 12 October 2023

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during
consideration of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information.

dlitems of Business Schedule 12A Description
EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS Information relating to the
COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 22 financial or business affairs of
FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 any particular person (including
(Pages 99 - 110) the authority holding that

information)



Agenda Iltem 3

LOCAL PENSION BOARD
Minutes of the meeting held at 3.00 pm on 7 February 2023
Present:

Emma Downie (Board Member, in the Chair)
Brayan Bernal-Gil, and Lesley Rickards

Also Present:
Carrie Adubufour, Martin Doyle, Dan Parsons and Kerry Nicholls

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

In the absence of the Chairman, the Board appointed Emma Downie as Chairman
for the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board appoint Emma Downie as
Chairman for the meeting.

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Vinit Shukle.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no additional declarations of interest.
23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 22 November 2022 be
agreed.

24 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1
DECEMBER 2022

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee on
1 December 2022 be noted.

25 REPORT FROM THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
Report CSD23028

The Board considered a report presenting the minutes and documents reviewed at
the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 1 December 2022 which comprised the
MJ Hudson report on Pension Fund Performance Q2 2022/23; key developments
in the Local Government Pension Scheme; the response to the Taskforce for
Climate Related Financial Disclosure consultation; and the Abatement Policy
which had now been formalised.

Page 1



Local Pension Board
7 February 2023

With regard to the response to the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial
Disclosure, the Head of the Pensions Shared Service advised that going forward a
minimum of two scenarios would be required for the Pension Fund. These would
comprise a scenario aligned to the Paris Agreement, a legally binding international
treaty on climate change with a goal of limiting global warming to below 1.5°C
compared to pre-industrial levels, and a scenario setting out the approach should
the Paris Agreement not be followed. In response to a question from a Board
Member on the Abatement Policy, the Head of the Pensions Shared Service
explained that every Pension Fund was required to make a decision on whether
pensioners in receipt of a Local Government Pension Scheme would be subject to
an earnings test should they be re-employed by a Local Authority, and that
abatement did apply to the Bromley Pension Scheme.

RESOLVED: Thatthe Local Pension Board note:

e The minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 1
December 2022;

e Report of MJ Hudson on Pension Fund Performance Q2 0222/23;
e Key developments in the Local Government Pension Scheme;

e The response to the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial
Disclosure consultation; and,

e The Formalising Abatement Policy.

26 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
Report CSD23026

The Board considered the draft annual report and accounts of the Bromley Council
Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022 which was approved by the
Pensions Committee at its meeting on 1 December 2022. The annual report and
accounts were subject to external audit so it was possible further revisions would
be required prior to finalisation.

The Senior Accountant: Pensions advised that the key message of the Pension
Fund Accounts 2021/22 had been one of stability with strong performance in
Quarters 1 and 2 offsetting the more variable performance during Quarters 3 and 4
which was caused by global events. The results of the Triennial Valuation of the
Bromley Pension Fund would be reported to the next meeting of the Pensions
Committee on 22 February 2023, but initial indications suggested that the Bromley
Pension Fund continued to perform strongly and had improved its position over the
past three years. A Board Member noted that there had been no Internal Audit
work related to the Bromley Pension Fund for the 2021/22 financial year. The
Senior Accountant: Pensions confirmed that there was no requirement for Internal
Audit to undertake work related to the Bromley Pension Fund on annual basis, but
that the annual report and accounts were subject to a robust external audit
process prior to finalisation.

Page 2



Local Pension Board
7 February 2023

RESOLVED: Thatthe Local Pension Board note:

e The draft annual report and accounts of the Bromley Council Pension
Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022;

e That the Board would be notified of the completion of the external
audit for both the Bromley Pension Fund and the Council; and,

e That the Board would be notified when the annual report and accounts
were published as final.

27 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022/23
Report CSD23025

The Board considered a report providing the Local Pension Board with information
to assess whether the Bromley Pension Fund was complying with the Pension
Regulator's Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of public service
pension schemes.

In introducing the report, the Head of the Pensions Shared Service outlined key
achievements of Liberata since 1 April 2022 which included provision of Member
Data to the Actuary to support the valuation of the Bromley Pension Scheme and
the Annual Benefit Statements and Annual Allowance Statements which were
issued by the required deadlines of 31 August and 5 October 2022 respectively.
Liberata also delivered a pension webinar to 300+ employees on 8 December
2022 which gave an overview of the Pension Scheme, entitlement and explanation
of figures provided in the Annual Benefit Statements. Annual Disaster Recovery
testing had been successful completed; however, further information had been
requested from Liberata regarding their internal cyber policies and security
accreditations. The main software provider used by the Local Authority was
Heywood Pension Technologies which was used by a number of administrators of
local government pensions. It was proposed to extend the existing contract with
Heywood Pension Technologies to deliver service continuity in the run-up to the
introduction of Pensions Dashboard functionality in December 2024, and this
would be subject to a full tender exercise in Summer 2023 to ensure best value.

RESOLVED: Thatthe Local Pension Board note:
e The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice ‘Governance and
administration of public service pension schemes’ as a guide to good
governance;

e The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s
performance; and,

e Liberata’s current performance levels.

Page 3



Local Pension Board
7 February 2023

28 REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE FUNDING STRATEGY
STATEMENT TO APPLY TO THE PENSION FUND VALUATION
Report CSD23027

The Board considered a report setting out the revised Funding Strategy Statement
to apply to the Pension Fund Valuation. Any concerns raised by the Board with
regard to the revised Funding Strategy Statement would be reported to the next
meeting of the Pensions Committee on 22 February 2023.

The Head of the Pensions Shared Service advised that the revised Funding
Strategy Statement look a long-term view of the economy and investments applied
to the Pension Fund Valuation and that the current long-term assessment was one
of stability. A consultation on the revised Funding Strategy Statement would be
undertaken with all Bromley Pension Scheme employers prior to its presentation to
the Pensions Committee for approval.

RESOLVED: Thatthe Local Pension Board note:
e Therevised Funding Strategy Statement; and,

e The draft communication to all scheme employers to consult on the
revised Funding Strategy Statement.

Lesley Rickards, Member Representative left the meeting at 3.36 pm. As the
Board was no longer quorate, the formal meeting ended; however, the meeting
continued on an informal basis to 3.55 pm.

29 LOCAL PENSION BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE ON LATEST LGPS
MATTERS

The Board received a presentation from the Head 
[...]
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information.

The following summaries
refer to matters involving exempt information

32 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2022

The Part 2 (Exempt) minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 1
December 2022 were noted.

The Meeting ended at 3.36 pm

Chairman

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda ltem 4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 February 2023
Present:

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman)

Councillor Kira Gabbert (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Julie Ireland, Simon Jeal,
Jonathan Laidlaw, Christopher Marlow, Ruth McGregor and
Tony Owen

Also Present:

John Arthur, MJ Hudson

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Webber and
Councillor Julie Ireland attended as his substitute.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no additional declarations of interest.

31 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE
MEETING

No questions had been received.
32 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1

DECEMBER 2022, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT
INFORMATION

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022
be approved.

33 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Chairman observed that matters outstanding from previous meetings
would be considered within the discussions on other agenda items.

RESOLVED: That matters outstanding be noted.

34 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2022/23
Report FSD23020

The report provided a summary of the investment performance of Bromley's
Pension Fund in Quarter 3 of the 2022/23 financial year and included

1
Page 7



Pensions Committee
22 February 2023

information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund
as well as details of key developments in the Local Government Pension
Fund (LGPS) expected during the next five years.

W
[...]
sion Fund remained approximately 115% funded
which represented a healthy position and advised that the Government
guidance on potential new requirements within the LGPS regulations on
mandatory pooling was expected to be published shortly. A Member noted
that the SDA had also recently published a report on asset management
market performance which was likely to impact future investment
opportunities and the Director of Finance would follow this up with fund
managers after the meeting. The Local Authority's existing investment with
Bailie Gifford had recently been transferred to the London Collective
Investment Vehicle following the decision by the Pensions Committee on 13
March 2023. In light of this transfer, the Committee agreed that that the
published schedule of Fund Manager attendance for the 2023/24 financial
year be amended to schedule presentations from Baillie Gifford and Morgan
Stanley for the next meeting of the Pensions Committee on 11 September
2023, with the planned presentation from MFS to be rescheduled to 12
February 2024. It was further agreed that fund managers be requested to
provide their presentations to the Committee at least one week prior to the
meeting to allow more time for Members to review this information.

Page 15



Pensions Committee
24 May 2023

The Committee received an update from the Senior Advisor: Apex Group Ltd
(formerly MJ Hudson) who confirmed that MJ Hudson had been bought by
global financial services provider, Apex Group Ltd and that this was not
anticipated to impact existing service provision. In presenting his quarterly
report, the Senior Advisor: Apex Group explained that there had been a
rebound across nearly all asset classes since October 2022 and that fund
performance had slightly outperformed the benchmark over the same period.
It was considered likely that there would be a period of recession impacting
the United States of America and the UK in the short- to medium-term and it
was likely that the next few years would be challenging from an investment
perspective. The Bromley Pension Fund’s tactical asset allocation continued
to deviate from the Strategic Asset Allocation Benchmark in being overweight
in equities although this disparity had reduced following a recent rebalancing
exercise. Moving forward, Environmental, Social and Governance would be a
key area of focus and the Senior Advisor would be meeting with the London
Collective Investment Vehicle in Summer 2023 to explore this further,
including carbon weighting on pensions investments. In response to a query
from a Member, the Senior Advisor. Apex Group Ltd advised that whilst
currency hedging offered an investment option, outcomes were often
unpredictable and required the right entry point.

In considering the update, a Member was concerned that the Strategic Asset
Allocation Benchmark continued to be overweight in equities and the
Chairman provided reassurance that he would be reviewing this prior to the
next meeting of the Pensions Committee on 11 September 2023. The
Member expressed concern at reviewing the Strategic Asset Allocation on a
six-monthly basis as it was important to take a longer-term view of
investments and another Member underlined the need to differentiate
between rebalancing the Strategic Asset Allocation, which was undertaken on
a three-yearly basis, and rebalancing the Portfolio in line with the Strategic
Asset Allocation Benchmark which could be taken forward at any time. The
Strategic Asset Allocation had been considered at the meeting of the
Pensions Committee on 1 December 2022, but no decisions had been made
at that time in response to ongoing economic uncertainties. The Committee
agreed that the three-yearly Strategic Asset Allocation be considered further
at the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 6 December 2023 and a
Member suggested that this include consideration of the impact of a potential
recession on investments in the short- to medium-term.

RESOLVED: That:

e The contents of t
[...]
nd 24 May 2023
and report any comments or concerns to the Pensions Committee’s next meeting.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 Members of the Local Pension Board are asked to note:

e Minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 22 February, 13 March and 24
May 2023 (see Agenda ltems 4 and 11); and,

e Reporton Pension Fund Performance Q4 2022/23 (see Appendix A) and Appendices
considered at the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 24 May 2023;

1 Page 19



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact: N/A

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy. The Council's pension fund is a defined benefit scheme operated
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations for the
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees.

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council

Financial

1. Costof proposal: No Cost

2. Ongoing costs: TBC

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund
4. Total current budget for this head: TBC

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund

Personnel

1. Number of staff (current and additional): The Local Pension Board comprises of 2 Employer
Representatives and two Member Representatives. The Board is supported by the Head of
Pensions Shared Service.

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations
2013 (as amended).

2. Call-in: Not Applicable: No Executive decision.

Procurement

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: N/A

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 6,499 current active members,
7,557 deferred pensioners and 6,017 pensioner members (for all employers in the Fund) as at
31st May 2023.

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? N/A
2.  Summary of Ward Councillors comments: N/A

2 Page 20



3.1

3.2

4.1

6.1

COMMENTARY

Reviewing these documents will assist the scheme manager in ensu
[...]
 Growth Funds, and reduced the allocations to Global
Equities (to 60%) and Fixed Income (to 15%). In order to implement the revised strategy, it
was agreed to sell all of the Diversified Growth Funds and the Blackrock Global Equities assets.

At the meetings on 215tNovember and 14t December 2017 the Committee appointed
Schroders (60%) and Fidelity (40%) to manage the MAI fund mandates and Fidelity to manage
a UK pooled property fund mandate. The Fidelity MAI and initial drawdown of the property fund
were completed in February 2018 and the Schroders MAI investment completed in May 2018. A
further drawdown of the Fidelity property fund was completed in August 2018. The final
drawdown of the Fidelity property was completed in December 2018. The sale of the balance
of the Blackrock fund was completed in May 2019 and transferred to Fidelity's MAI Fund, as
agreed by this Committee at its meeting held on 15" May 2019.

The asset allocation strategy was reviewed again during 2019/20, and a revised strategy has
been finalised. The revised strategy has amended the allocations as follows: Equities (58%),
Multi Asset Income Funds (20%), Fixed Income (13%), UK Real Estate (4%) and International
Property (5%).

In February 2023, the portfolio was rebalanced. The Committee agreed to sell £70m of the
Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund to purchase £20m of the Fidelity Fixed Interest Fund, £15m
each of the Fidelity and Schroders Multi-Asset Income Funds and put £20m into the US Dollar
account awaiting drawdown into the Morgan Stanley International Property Fund.

The Committee voted to pool the remaining Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund with the London
Collective Investment Vehicle. As at the time of writing this report the in-specie transfer was due
to finalise on 22" May 2023. A verbal update will be given at the meeting.

Summary of Fund Performance

Performance data for 2022/23 (short-term)

Page 25



3.3.2

A detailed report on fund manager performance in the quarter ended 31
[...]
21 602.3 | 602.3 87.4 | 132.1 75.5 65.8 | 14.1 | 374.9 340 114.2 1,431.40




-
b
Q
@D
W
o

MOVEMENTS IN PENSION FUND MARKET VALUE SINCE 2002 CONTINUED

Baillie Gifford Fidelity Blackrock MFS Schroders MS
e | gt oo | ot T Sl | v | reed | oot T | openy | e | 50 [ o | S | S Tooe | | 0 7| 500
31/03/2022 527.8 | 527.8 81.2 1255 77.9 61.2 | 14.8 | 360.6 332.9 108.7 1,330.09
30/06/2022 466.7 | 466.7 73.9 1171 81.0 56.6 8.6 | 337.2 318.8 100.7 7.6 1,231.02
30/09/2022 4744 | 474.4 65.5 109.8 78.0 50.6 5.3 | 309.2 329.2 97.6 11.8 | 1,222.20
31/12/2022 486.0 | 486.0 67.3 | 110.2 65.7 53.1 3.9 | 300.2 348.3 98.0 12.3 | 1,244.80
31/03/2023* 438.3 | 438.3 78.6 124.4 65.1 63.5 | 20.5| 352.0 350.2 114.8 14.2 | 1,269.60

# £50m Fidelity equities sold in Dec 2012 to fund Standard Life and Bailie Gifford DGF allocations.
@ Assets sold by Fidelity (£170m) and Bailie Gifford (E70m) in Dec 2013 to fund MFS and Blackrock global equities

$ £32m Blackrock global equities sold in July 2017 to pay group transfer value re Bromley College
& Assets sold by Baillie Gifford (E51m), Standard Life (E29m) and Blackrock (£19m) in Feb 2018 to fund Fidelity MAI and Property funds.

£ Assets sold by Blackrock (£120m) in May 2018 to fund Schroder MAI fund.

" Assets sold by Blackrock (£20m) in August 2018 to fund Fidelity Property fund

* Assets sold by Blackrock (£13.7m) in December 2018 to fund Fidelity Property fund.
" Assets sold by Blackrock (£11.6m) in May 2019 to fund Fidelity MAI

/ Assets sold by Baillie Gifford (£41.2m) in Aug 2020 to fund Fidelity MAI fund
\ Assets sold by Baillie Gifford (£65.5m) in Oct 2020 to fund Fidelity Sterling Corporate Bond fund

*Assets sold by Bailie Gifford (£14.4m) in June 2021 to fund Fidelity Property fund
* Assets sold by Bailie Gifford (£70.0m) in Feb 2023 to rebalance the portfolio, and fund £20m of the Fidelity Fixed Interest Fund, £15m each of the Fidelity and Schroders Multi-Asset Income Funds and
£20m into the US Dollar account aw aiting draw dow ninto t
[...]
known is the effect of quantitative easing on the balance sheets of central banks. We have seen an
unprecedented expansion of central bank balance sheets across the developed world as economies flirted with deflation
during the 2010Q’s. and again during the response to the economic impact of the Covid pandemic. Central banks would like
to reduce their balance sheets and have started to sell off some of the accumulated bonds they have bought but this has
only just begun and the effect of this is unlikely to be fully understood at the current time. We now recognise that
quantitative easing inflated asset prices, it would therefore seem logical that quantitative tightening and the removal of
cash from the monetary system will do the opposite?

A New Paradigm
Central Banks can no longer set market prices M FS“

Balance Sheet as 2% of GDP

— Fed (LHS) = ECB (RHS)

40 80

35 70

30 60
o 25 50 &
o p =)
g =
=

= 20 40

15 30

10 20

N
5 10
o o
1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021

Source: Bloomberg. Monthly data from 31 December 1999 to 28 February 2023. Fed = US Federal Reserve. ECB = European Central Bank.

As requested by London Borough of Bromley and for their use only. 54850

Asset Allocation

The Fund’s tactical asset allocation continues to deviate from the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) Benchmark, being
overweight equities. This has reduced following the rebalance last quarter with a £70m sale from the Baillie Gifford Global
Equity portfolio transacted just before the collapse of Silicon Valley Bank and increased stress across the US regional banking
sector. The money was reinvested into the Fidelity Fixed Interest portfolio (E20m); both the Fidelity and Schroders Multi-
Asset Income portfolios (E15m each) and into US Dollar cash (£20m) awaiting drawdown into the Morgan Stanley
International Property Fund. This approximately halved the deviations from the Funds Strategic Benchmark. With the sale
coming from the Baillie Gifford Global Equity 
[...]
ation.

By whatever means is appropriate to the task

As and when required.

89 abed




Agenda ltem 7

Report No. London Borough of Bromley
CSD23090

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Date: 27 June 2023

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 FULL YEAR
AND 2023-24YEARTO 315TMAY 2023

Contact Officer: Martin Doyle — Head of Pensions Shared Service

Tel No: 020 8871 6522
E-mail: martin.doyle @richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Director of Finance

Ward: Borough Wide

1. Reason for report

1.1 This report is prepared by the Head of Pensions Shared Service to provide the Local Pension
Board with information to assess whether the Fund is complying with the Pension Regulator’s
Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of public service pension schemes.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Members of the Local Pension Board are asked to note:

a) The Pensions Regulator Code of practice ‘Governance and administration of public
service pension schemes’ as a guide to good governance;

b) The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s performance;

c) Liberata’s current performance levels.

1 Page 69



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact: N/A

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy. The Council's pension fund is a defined benefit scheme operated
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations for the
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees.

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council

Financial

1. Costof proposal: No Cost

2. Ongoing costs: TBC

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund
4. Total current budget for this head: TBC

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund

Personnel

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations

[...]
 | 12
Page 98


mailto:pensions@bromley.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is left intentionally blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is left intentionally blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is left intentionally blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023
	4 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023
	Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 13 March 2023
	Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 24 May 2023

	5 Report from the Pension Fund Committee
	App. A - Pension Fund Performance Q4 202223
	App. 1-4 - Pension Fund Performance
	App. 5 - MJ Hudson Quarterly Report
	App. 6 - LGPS Updates

	6 Local Pension Board Annual Report
	App. 1 - Annual Report
	App. 2 - Workplan 202324

	7 Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23 full year and 2023-24 year to 31st May 2023
	App. 1 - Performance Monitoring 2022-2023 Full Year
	App. 2 - Performance monitoring 2023-24 YTD

	11 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023
	Part 2 (Exempt) Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 13 March 2023
	Part 2 (Exempt) Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 24 May 2023






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.00 pm on 27 June 2023 
 

Present: 

 
Emma Downie (Board Member, in the Chair)  

Brayan Bernal-Gil and Lesley Rickards 
  

 
Also Present: 

  
Carrie Adubufour, Martin Doyle, Dan Parsons and Kerry Nicholls  
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

In the absence of the Chairman, the Board appointed Emma Downie as Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board appoint Emma Downie as 
Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be 
agreed. 

 

5   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 
22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 

22 February, 13 March and 24 May 2023 be noted.  
 

6   REPORT FROM THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Report CSD23088 

 

The Board considered a report presenting minutes and selected documents 
reviewed at the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 22 February, 13 March 
and 24 May 2023 including the report on Pension Fund Performance Q4 2022/23 

and its appendices, the MJ Hudson Q4 2022/23 report and key developments in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
The Senior Accountant: Pensions advised that London Borough of Bromley 



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 
 

 2 

Pension Fund remained approximately 115% funded which represented a healthy 
position and provided scope for the Local Authority to invest in higher risk areas 

which offered better returns, including equities.  This investment strategy 
combined with robust performance of equities in recent years had led to a 
misalignment of the Bromley Pension Fund tactical asset allocation with the 

Strategic Asset Allocation Benchmark being overweight in equities.  The Pensions 
Committee was working address this imbalance and had lately sold the £70M 

Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund to purchase £20M of the Fidelity Fixed Interest 
Fund and £15M each of the Fidelity and Schroders Multi-Asset Income Funds with 
£20M placed into the US Dollar account awaiting drawdown into the Morgan 

Stanley International Property Fund.  Following extensive consideration by the 
Pensions Committee, the Local Authority’s remaining investments with Baillie 

Gifford had recently been transferred to the London Collective Investment Vehicle.  
This was in line with Government guidance on regional pooling and was 
anticipated to realise savings in the cost of fund management.  Moving forward, 

Environmental, Social and Governance would be a key area of focus and the 
Local Authority would be meeting with representatives of the London Collective 

Investment Vehicle in Summer 2023 to explore this further, including carbon 
weighting on pensions investments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note: 
 

 The minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee held on 22 

February, 13 March and 24 May 2023; and,  
 

 Report on Pension Fund Performance Q4 2022/23 and appendices 
considered at the meeting of the Pensions Committee on 24 May 2023. 

 

7   LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
Report CSD23089 

 

The Board considered the draft annual report of the Local Pension Board which 

was an annual requirement under the Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference 
and would also be provided to Full Council via the Pensions Committee for noting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board: 

 

 Approves the draft annual report of the Local Pension Board; and,   
 

 Approves the draft Local Pension Board workplan for 2023/24. 
 

8   PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022-23 FULL YEAR AND 

2023-24 YEAR TO 31 May 2023 
Report CSD23090 

 
The Board considered the Performance Monitoring Report 2022/23 and the 
Performance Monitoring Report for the 2023/24 financial year to 31 May 2023 

which provided necessary information for the Local Pension Board to assess 
whether the Bromley Pension Fund was complying with the Pension Regulator’s 

Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of public service pension 



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 

 

 
 

3 

schemes. 
 

In introducing the report, the Head of the Pensions Shared Service outlined key 
statutory milestones completed during the year including the Triennial Valuation of 
the Pension Fund by Mercer which summarised the outcomes from the valuation 

at a Whole Fund level and for the Local Authority, with the outcomes being 
reflected in the Council Budget for the 2023/24 financial year.  A Board Member 

reported that some pensioners had experienced issues with pension payment 
amounts in April and May 2023, and this issue would be flagged with Liberata as a 
matter of urgency.  The Board Member underlined the importance of ensuring that 

pensioners received clear and timely information regarding their pensions and the 
Senior Accountant: Pension Fund was pleased to advise that work to introduce a 

secure self-service option for Pension Scheme members was nearing completion 
and would enable members to view their pension details and complete basic 
administration, such as updating contact or payroll details.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note: 

 
 The Pensions Regulator Code of Practice ‘Governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes’ as a guide to good 

governance;  

 The procedures and policies in place to monitor Liberata’s 

performance; and,  

 Liberata’s current performance levels.  

 

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Head of Pensions Shared Service/Senior Accountant (Pensions) led the 
Committee in thanking outgoing Chairman and Board Member, Vinit Shukle for his 

excellent contribution to the Local Pension Board.  Other Board Members whose 
current terms were nearing expiry would be seeking reappointment and were 
thanked for their service. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held at 3.00pm on 
Thursday 12 October 2023.   
 

11   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 

members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information. 

 



Local Pension Board 
27 June 2023 
 

 4 

The following summaries 
refer to matters involving exempt information 

 

12   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY, 13 MARCH AND 24 MAY 2023 

 

The Part 2 (Exempt) minutes of the meetings of the Pensions Committee on 22 

February, 13 March and 24 May 2023 were noted.  
 
The Meeting ended at 3.36 pm 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

 
 


